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RADIOTHERAPY FACILITIES IN PUBLIC HEALTH INSTITUTIONS 

 

2252.    SHRI FEROZE VARUN GANDHI:  

   
 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether public health institutions have adequate space with them for setting up 

radiotherapy facilities; 

(b) if so, a detailed list of all public health institutions in the country having such facilities 

including Linear Accelerator devices; 

(c) if not, the steps taken by the Government in this regard; and  

(d) whether the Government proposes to set up PPP model in radiotherapy in public 

healthcare institutions and if so, the details thereof? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND  

FAMILY WELFARE  

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) to (d):  List of Government institutes having Radiotherapy equipment including Linear 

Accelerator devices licensed by Atomic Energy Regulatory Board (AERB) under Atomic 

Energy (Radiation Protection) Rules, 2004 is provided in Annexure. 

 

The Central Government is implementing Strengthening of Tertiary Care of Cancer Scheme 

in order to enhance the facilities for tertiary care of cancer. 19 State Cancer Institutes (SCIs) 

and 20 Tertiary Care Cancer Centres (TCCCs) have been approved so far under the said 

scheme. The financial assistance under the scheme is utilised for procurement of radiotherapy 

equipment, diagnostic equipment, surgical equipment, enhancement of indoor patient facility 

for cancer and such other purposes relevant for diagnosis, treatment and care of cancer. There 

is also focus on Oncology in its various aspects in case of new AIIMS and many upgraded 

institutions under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojna (PMSSY). Setting up of 

National Cancer Institute at Jhajjar (Haryana) and second campus of Chittaranjan National 

Cancer Institute, Kolkata are also steps in the same direction. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure 

 

List of Government Institute having radiotherapy equipment licensed by AERB 

Sr No Name of Institute City State 
with Linear 

Accelerator 

1 Coimbatore Medical College 

Hospital 

Coimbatore Tamil Nadu 
Yes 

2 Government General Hospital Guntur Andhra Pradesh Yes 

3 Homi Bhabha Cancer Hospital & 

Research Centre, Vizag 

Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh 
Yes 

4 M. N. J. Institute Of Oncology Hyderabad Telangana Yes 

5 Medical College Hospital Kottayam Kerala Yes 

6 Medical College Hospital Kozhikode Kerala Yes 

7 Guru Gobindsingh Hospital Jamnagar Gujarat Yes 

8 Sir T General Hospital Bhavnagar Gujarat Yes 

9 Govt. Medical College & S. G. T. B. 

Hospital 

Amritsar Punjab 
Yes 

10 Sri Venkateswara Inst. Of Medical 

Sciences 

Chittoor Andhra Pradesh 
Yes 

11 Guru Gobind Singh Medical College Faridkot Punjab Yes 

12 Pt. J.N.M Medical College & Dr. 

B.R. Ambedkar Hospital 

Raipur Chhattisgarh 
Yes 

13 Mizoram State Cancer Institute Aizawl Mizoram Yes 

14 Advanced Centre for Treatment, 

Research & Education in Cancer 

(ACTREC) 

Raigad Maharashtra 

Yes 

15 Tata Memorial Hospital Mumbai Maharashtra Yes 

16 Mahamana Pandit Madan Mohan 

Malviya Cancer Centre 

Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 
Yes 

17 J. K. Cancer Institute Kanpur Uttar Pradesh Yes 

18 Sanjay Gandhi Postgraduate Institute 

of Medical Sciences 

Lucknow Uttar Pradesh 
Yes 

19 Gujarat Cancer & Research Institute Ahmedabad Gujarat Yes 

20 GCRI Saurashtra Cancer Care and 

Research Institute 

Rajkot Gujarat 
Yes 

21 All India Institute of Medical 

Sciences 

New Delhi Delhi 
Yes 

22 Acharya Harihar Post-Graduate 

Institute of Cancer (AHPGIC), 

Cuttack 

Cuttack Orissa 

Yes 

23 All India Institute of Medical 

Sciences, Jodhpur 

Jodhpur Rajasthan 
Yes 

24 Chittaranjan National Cancer Res. 

Centre 

Kolkata West Bengal 
Yes 

25 Government General Hospital Ernakulam Kerala Yes 

26 N. R. S. Med. College Hospital Kolkata West Bengal Yes 

27 Govt. Medical College and Cancer 

Hospital 

Aurangabad Maharashtra 
Yes 



28 Regional Cancer Centre & Cancer 

Hospital 

Patan District Gujarat 
Yes 

29 Regional Cancer Centre Agartala Tripura Yes 

30 Kidwai Memorial Institute of 

Oncology 

Bangalore Karnataka 
Yes 

31 Delhi State Cancer Institute Delhi Delhi Yes 

32 R. G. Kar Medical College Hospital Kolkata West Bengal Yes 

33 Indira Gandhi Instt. Of Medical 

Sciences 

Patna Bihar 
Yes 

34 Government Arignar Anna Memorial 

Cancer Hospital & Research Institute 

Kanchipuram Tamil Nadu 
Yes 

35 Army Hospital R & R New Delhi Delhi Yes 

36 J. I. P. M. E. R. Pondicherry Pondicherry Yes 

37 Superspeciality Cancer Institute and 

Hospital 

Lucknow Uttar Pradesh 
Yes 

38 Gauhati Medical College and 

Hospital 

Guwahati Assam 
Yes 

39 Institute of Medical Sciences, Dept. 

of Radiotherapy and Radiation 

Medicine 

Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 

Yes 

40 Government Medical College Patiala Punjab Yes 

41 National Cancer Institute Jhajjar Haryana Yes 

42 Swami Rama Cancer Institute & 

Research Centre 

Nainital Uttarakhand 
Yes 

43 Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Institute of 

Medical Science 

Lucknow Uttar Pradesh 
Yes 

44 All India Institute of Medical 

Sciences 

Dehradun Uttarakhand 
Yes 

45 Acharya Tulsi Regional Cancer 

Treatment and Research Institute (S. 

P. Medical College & Assoc. Gr. Of 

Hospitals) 

Bikaner Rajasthan 

Yes 

46 Government Royapettah Hospital Chennai Tamil Nadu Yes 

47 Rajendra Institute of Medical 

Sciences 

Ranchi Jharkhand 
Yes 

48 Tirunelveli Medical College Tirunelveli Tamil Nadu Yes 

49 Postgraduate Institute of Medical 

Education & Research 

Chandigarh Chandigarh 
Yes 

50 Institute of Liver and Biliary 

Sciences 

New Delhi Delhi 
Yes 

51 T. D. Medical College Hospital Alappuzha Kerala Yes 

52 DR RPGMC Kangra at Tanda Kangra Himachal Pradesh Yes 

53 Multispeciality Government Hospital Gangtok Sikkim Yes 

54 King George Medical University Lucknow Uttar Pradesh Yes 

55 Cama & Albless Hospitals Mumbai Maharashtra Yes 

56 Karnataka Institute of Medical 

Sciences 

Dharwad Karnataka 
Yes 

57 Thanjavur Med. College Hospital Thanjavur Tamil Nadu Yes 

58 Nizam's Institute of Medical Sciences Hyderabad Telangana Yes 



59 S. S. G. Hospital Vadodara Gujarat Yes 

60 Homi Bhabha Cancer Hospital, Tata 

Memorial Centre 

Sangrur Punjab 
Yes 

61 All India Institute of Medical 

Sciences Bhubaneswar 

Khordha Odisha 
Yes 

62 INHS Asvini Mumbai Maharashtra Yes 

63 Govt. General Hospital Chennai Tamil Nadu Yes 

64 Advanced Cancer Diagnostic 

Treatment and Research Centre 

Bathinda Punjab 
Yes 

65 Regional Referral Hospital Nashik Maharashtra Yes 

66 All India Institute of Medical 

Sciences 

Bhopal Madhya Pradesh 
Yes 

67 All India Institute of Medical 

Sciences 

Raipur Chhattisgarh 
Yes 

68 Govt. Med. College & S. M. H. S. 

Hospital 

Srinagar Jammu and 

Kashmir 
Yes 

69 Tamil Nādu Govt. Multi Super 

Speciality Hospital 

Chennai Tamil Nadu 
Yes 

70 Govt. Rajaji Hospital Madurai Tamil Nadu Yes 

71 Sher -i- Kashmir Instt. of Medical 

Sciences 

Srinagar Jammu and 

Kashmir 
Yes 

72 All India Institute of Medical 

Sciences Patna 

Patna Bihar 
Yes 

73 Government Medical College, 

Mulankunnathukavu 

Thrissur Kerala 
Yes 

74 Govt. Thoothukudi Medical College Thoothukudi Tamil Nadu Yes 

75 Malabar Cancer Centre Kannur Kerala Yes 

76 Medical College Hospital, Deptt. of 

Radiotherapy 

Kolkata West Bengal 
Yes 

77 Assam Medical College Hospital Dibrugarh Assam Yes 

78 I. P. G. M. E & R / SSKM Hospital Kolkata West Bengal No 

79 Peripheral Cancer Centre Mandya Karnataka No 

80 
Shyam Shah Medical College & 

Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital 
Rewa Madhya Pradesh No 

81 K.R.Hospital Mysore Karnataka No 

82 
Dr. Venkatrao Dawle Medical 

Foundation 
Ambajogai Maharashtra No 

83 Government General Hospital Kakinada Andhra Pradesh No 

84 Government Medical College Anantapur Andhra Pradesh No 

85 Govt. Medical College & Hospital Nagpur Maharashtra No 

86 Command Hospital (EC) Kolkata West Bengal No 

87 Safdarjang Hospital & VMMC New Delhi Delhi No 

88 B. S. Med. College Hospital Bankura West Bengal No 

89 King George Hospital Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh No 

90 
Lala Lajpatrai Memorial Medical 

College 
Meerut Uttar Pradesh No 

91 
Govt. Mohan Kumaramangalam 

Medical College Hospital 
Salem Tamil Nadu No 



92 
Government Medical College 

Kannur. Pariyaram 
Kannur Kerala No 

93 S.N.Medical College Agra Uttar Pradesh No 

94 G.R.Medical College Gwalior Madhya Pradesh No 

95 
Pt. B. D. Sharma P G Inst. Of Med. 

Sciences 
Rohtak Haryana No 

96 
J.N. Medical College & Hospital, 

A.M.U. 
Aligarh Uttar Pradesh No 

97 Goa Medical College Goa Goa No 

98 M.L.B.Medical College Jhansi Uttar Pradesh No 

99 
Regional Cancer Centre, Indira 

Gandhi Medical College 
Shimla Himachal Pradesh No 

100 
Tomo Riba Institute of Health & 

Medical Sciences 
Papum Pare Arunachal Pradesh No 

101 Civil Hospital Shillong Meghalaya No 

102 
Government Tribal Specialty 

Hospital 
Wayanad Kerala No 

103 
N. S. C. B. Medical College and 

Hospital 
Jabalpur Madhya Pradesh No 

104 M. B. S. Hosp. & Med. College Kota Rajasthan No 

105 
M. K. C. G. Medical College 

Hospital 
Berhampur Orissa No 

106 
R. N. T. Medical College & Assoc. 

Gr. of Hospitals 
Udaipur Rajasthan No 

107 B. Y. L. Nair Charitable Hospital Mumbai Maharashtra No 

108 
B.K.L. Walawalkar Hospital, 

Diagnostic & Research Centre 
Ratnagiri Maharashtra No 

109 Lok Nayak Jay Prakash Hospital New Delhi Delhi No 

110 
S. M. S. Medical College and 

Hospital 
Jaipur Rajasthan No 

111 M. G. M. Hospital Warangal Telangana No 

112 
Command Hospital (Southern 

Command) 
Pune Maharashtra No 

113 Victoria Hospital Bangalore Karnataka No 

114 
Moti Lal Nehru Medical College 

Allahabad 
Allahabad Uttar Pradesh No 

115 Govt. Medical College Chandigarh Chandigarh No 

116 Baba Raghav Das Medical College Gorakhpur Uttar Pradesh No 

117 Command Hospital Air Force Bangalore Karnataka No 

118 Burdwan Med. Col. Hospital Burdwan West Bengal No 

119 
Padmabhushan Vasantdada Patil 

Govt. Hospital 
Sangli Maharashtra No 

120 
M.G.M. Medical College 

(Government Cancer Hospital) 
Indore Madhya Pradesh No 

121 Govt. Stanley Hospital Chennai Tamil Nadu No 

122 
J. L. N. Medical College and 

Hospital 
Ajmer Rajasthan No 

123 Command Hospital Lucknow Uttar Pradesh No 



124 Silchar Medical College Silchar Assam No 

125 
North Bengal Medical College & 

Hospital 
Darjeeling West Bengal No 

126 Government General Hospital Kurnool Andhra Pradesh No 

127 Gandhi Medical College Bhopal Madhya Pradesh No 

128 Bokaro General Hospital Bokaro Jharkhand No 

129 
Regional Institute of Medical 

Sciences 
Imphal West Manipur No 

130 
Yeralagadda V. C. Oncology Wing & 

Res. Centre 
Chinnakakani Andhra Pradesh No 

131 Patna Medical College Hospital Patna Bihar No 

132 Government Medical College Jammu 
Jammu and 

Kashmir 
No 

133 
Chittaranjan National Cancer 

Institute, New Town 
Kolkata West Bengal No 

134 
I O G Govt. Hospital for Women & 

Children 
Chennai Tamil Nadu No 

135 
National Institute of Mental Health 

and Neurosciences 
Bangalore Karnataka No 

 


